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Reviewer #1: I read the 4th version of the manuscript entitled: "Accelerators as a Tool for Encouraging Female Entrepreneurship".
There are still two issues unsolved and related to my previous comments.

Firstly, I previously made a comment related to the confusion between entrepreneurial self-efficacy (ESE) and entrepreneurial confidence. This was (and is still) a minor issue. Nevertheless, the issue is not resolved. There is still confusion as both concepts are used interchangeably. ESE is well known and greatly explained. Entrepreneurial confidence is not. I totally understand the measurement issue, and I do believe that your measure may be a fair estimation of ESE despite being a one-item scale. I also appreciate the note you added about that. What is unclear is why you use ESE and entrepreneurial confidence interchangeably and worst, you mention that "[…] entrepreneurial training can enhance founders' ESE and entrepreneurial confidence" (p.12). This suggests you have two separate concepts that will be influenced by the incubator, which is not the case. In the hypotheses, you use the "or", suggesting that the incubator will influence ESE or entrepreneurial confidence… which is still not what you will do as you only have one measure, which is a proxy for ESE (that you called entrepreneurial confidence). Here you have two options: either you use ESE everywhere (and get rid of entrepreneurial confidence in the hypotheses), and explain that you have a one-item measure of ESE as a proxy, or you use entrepreneurial confidence everywhere and explain the conceptual foundation of this concept, the distinction with ESE, how this concept was measured previously, and why you chose this measurement. I strongly recommend using ESE and revising accordingly.
Response: We accept this comment and clarified the issue. Adopting your suggestion, we now use ESE throughout the manuscript and clarify in the Measures section that we assess ESE using the one-item measure as a proxy.
Our hypothesis is hence (p. xx):
“QUOTE”
The description in the Measures section (pp.xx-xx):
“QUOTE”

Secondly, the endogeneity issue is still unsolved. Indeed, you added some mediation analyses, which help having a clearer view of what is going on with the data. Nevertheless, you still decide to confirm your hypotheses on simple mean comparisons. This suggests you want to comply with the reviewers, but still do not understand why it is important to proceed differently. As an answer to my previous comment, you mentioned this: "Our main focus in research is to demonstrate that gender differences indeed exist and that accelerators can compensate for them, rather than identifying gender differences and their sources". Here is the issue. We know that gender difference exist in entrepreneurship, and we know a bit why this situation exists. There are plenty of papers (some cited in your manuscript) demonstrating it, and explaining why. I do not believe it is worth investigating the plain difference between male and female in their goals because we know it already, and we know why they are different to that matter. The second part about investigating if accelerators can compensate for their differences is the real potential contribution here.
Response: Thank you. We agree with your point. Both in the Literature Review and the Discussion sections, we emphasize that the main contribution of the study is by demonstrating that accelerators can effectively compensate for gender differences (and not simply identifying these differences). We also extend our hypotheses testing beyond mean comparisons and emphasize the more sophisticated analyses as central and not secondary, as we explain below. We also elaborate on the fact that our findings can be generalized to other entrepreneurs with similar disadvantages.

To maintain your decision about relying on simple analyses to accept (or reject) your hypotheses and not considering known confounding factors that are at play, you cite Amanda Elam (2008) that suggest that studies that do compare males and females and control for situational key factors "[…] conclude that business processes are the same for male and female entrepreneurs who find themselves in similar circumstances" (p.3) (underscore is mine), suggesting that "[…] controlling for key factors does not provide a sound basis for explaining away gender differences. Rather it indicates possible sources of gender differences and factors that require further investigation." (p.4). If you further read this first chapter of her book, you will see that she is arguing for "moving forward" to more complex interactions between culture, structure (in a structuralist perspective), including social status, etc. to overcoming the simplistic view of comparing male and female with control variables, not for "moving backward" with more simplistic male and female comparison without considering known confounding factors. She is not arguing for simpler analyses, but for neglected multilevel complex interactions between individual, meso and macro dimensions. This suggests that she pointed over processual factors being overlooked through mean differences with control variables. This is certainly not an argument in favor of maintaining simplistic analyses and minimalist contributions to the knowledge about gender in entrepreneurship. As you cannot perform more complex interaction analyses with your data, it is the best you can do, I believe that you should stick to this as a minimally acceptable type of analysis considering your data. And accordingly, I would strongly suggest to withdraw the paragraph related to this type of argument at p.19 you added.
Response: We agree with your interpretation and by no means attempted to rely on Elam’s (2008) to justify simplistic analyses, but rather to argue that we should not disregard gender differences even when they are explained by background conditions. We understand that this was not clear and omitted this quote from Elam (2008) during the revision of our data analyses and results presentation. 

I recall my previous argument is still valid here. "This is absurd not taking into consideration what we know that could be a play behind the gender difference, then observing a gender difference, then claiming we know this is not the gender difference per se, but factors outside the scope of this paper", because you will have no contribution and not even solid testing of the known difference that could be at play here. Again, all the hypotheses about the goal differences between male and female are breaking down an open door: we already know that. The real potential contribution is about the progress made within the accelerators.

The real question we should have is: does the accelerators more helpful for females than for males because they are more adapted to gender itself, or because accelerators are more adapted to people with less ESE, fewer network contacts, and initial-stage businesses, etc. AND that these factors are more likely to occur in females?
When you test with no control variables, then you only answer to the degree of relevance of accelerators for females without considering the likelihood of their context as being the reason why it is more relevant. Then it suggests that accelerators are more helpful for females, but not that they are more helpful for initial-stage business which are more likely to be the case for female-held businesses even though your literature review points out in that direction. Look at your Table 1. Almost every background and control variables are significantly different for males and females. This proves that their contexts are very different. Do females progress because of this context or because they are female per se? When using the mean difference between males and females, you are investigating gender per se without considering the difference in context. This is obvious that the context is different (ref. Table 1), so why not include all of these variables? Instead of claiming that females progress more than males for ESE, you will instead say that the people in the initial stage will progress more in their ESE (Table 4a), and because females are more likely to enter the accelerator at this stage (Table 1), then it may benefit more for females than for males because of this context (and not because of a gendered difference in the type of support, or something related to gender). Again, this provides a more nuanced and relevant contribution than just claiming that females progress more in accelerator than males. In the end, after considering all of the known contextual factors that could be at play here and confuse the issue of gender differences, if you still have a significant gender difference, then it suggests that something is hiding behind this that has not been considered and should be studied more deeply in future research.
Consequently, I maintain my previous arguments and suggestions and I still believe that you should rely on more complex analyses that consider contextual (known) factors that are significantly different between females and males (ref. Table 1) to decide if you confirm or infirm your hypotheses of gender difference in goals and progression. All the discussions should be revised accordingly. I encourage you to perform the changes.
Response: We agree with this notion, which was our initial goal, although we were not clear enough about it. We now emphasize the effect of accelerators on the progress that participants achieve during the program. We hope that it is clearer now.
 We also place now more emphasis on the regression and mediation results in our discussion, expanding it beyond simple mean comparisons and suggesting some insights regarding the sources of gender differences and the net effect of accelerators on the progress of the founders. We agree that this point is important and has clear policy implications – if accelerators are more fitted for women because they are adapted to gender, we should learn more about these adaptations, while if this is (mostly) due to context, it might have completely different policy implications. It might suggest creating support systems that are adapted to such contexts and that accelerators fit other entrepreneurs and populations in such contexts.
Based on this understanding, we revised the discussion to reflect our new understanding – thank you! (pp.xx):
“QUOTE”

Typo, p.12: "[…] the mentee's ESE and entrepreneiral […]" (entrepreneurial)
Thank you - fixed
Table 2a and 2b: What is "PW" correlation matrix?
Fixed – it should be only “correlation matrix” – thank you
Table 4a 4b, models 3 and 8: Why "ESC" and not ESE, or even Confid.?
Fixed to ESE as you suggested.







Reviewer #2: Excellent revision!! I can't tell you how pleased I am to see the significant progress in this revision. Just a few quick suggestions to polish the manuscript.
Thank you! This is very encouraging.

Please review the manuscript carefully to clean of the confidence and ESE references for consistency. The construct is self-confidence which you measure with specific questions in this study but is also measured in other studies as self-efficacy or entrepreneurial self-efficacy (ESE). How do you define self-confidence or confidence? You already explain well how you measured it vs a ESE measurement in your methods section. See page 6 for the first place you need to define your construct. Also check hypotheses for ESE term and correct p.16 where you describe your measure as a "proxy for ESE" which it is not. Again, ESE is simply one way to measure confidence and you chose another way for this study.
Response: Despite our continuous efforts to clarify this issue, we understand there is still confusion between entrepreneurial self-efficacy (ESE) and entrepreneurial confidence in our paper. While ESE is a well-known and greatly explained and studied concept, entrepreneurial confidence is not. We do believe that our measure of confidence is a fair estimation of ESE. We decided to resolve this confusion in the manuscript by adopting the recommendation of Referee #1, to drop the reference to confidence as distinct from ESE and stick with ESE as our theoretical concept. We explain in the Measures section that we interpret our one-item question on confidence as an estimation of ESE, but omitted from the paper the references to confidence as a distinct construct. 
The Measures section (pp.xx-xx):
“QUOTE”

Your mediation figures are a bit too much and are too difficult to read. I recommend that you use a more compact table to show these results.
We now present the results of the mediation analyses in a more compact and clear format.
Presenting each of these models with the full specifications will be too long (see an example of one of them from Hayes book)
[image: A close-up of a document
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Therefore, we present one generic illustration of the model and a simple table that presents the result of each model according to the illustration.
“add illustration and table”


On p 26, I would say "that female founders legitimation barriers "may be" a result of discrimination, instead of "are mostly." It's actually more complicated than gender discrimination and likely involves other factors. So stick with what your evidence supports. Also on p 26, aren't "pre-accelerator programs" the same as incubators?
We made this change – we completely agree with this clarification. Thank you.
Pre-accelerator programs are not incubators but rather programs that target people that wish to become entrepreneurs but do not yet have a startup and a team. They often include the educational part of an accelerator. Often during the first month, participants are grouped into teams and search for an idea for the startup. The accelerator manager and mentors assist them in this quest. In some government accelerators in Israel, the pre-accelerator is stage 1, and a sub-set of the participation in stage 1 continues to stage 2 – the accelerator.  

I think your significant NGO and social venture findings also matter a lot for fundraising progress for women founders. You might mention that in your discussion. Controls like business type or business model are often an important source indirect gender effects.
Thank you very much for the suggestion. We agree that these are indeed important aspects. However, we believe that opening this topic will throw the paper out of focus and confuse the readers. We are currently working on a paper on typologies of accelerators and their fit to different types of founders and startups and will explore these issues in that paper.
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